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L. COURT DECISIONS - HOLMES v. CAVIGCHIA - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED.

‘SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
\ : - L Appellate Division

prRENGE HOLMES and ELWOOD HOLMES,
trading as RIVERVIEW INN,

( Appellants,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA, Director of
the Division of Alcoholle Beverage
Control of the Department of Law
and Public Safety,

-’ N Nl SN SNt S

_ Respondent._' )

Argued January 18, 1954, Decided February b, 1954
Before Eastwood, Jayne and Francis, JJ. '

- "Mr. James M. Davis, Jr. argued the cause for
N the appellants.

g Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General,
N - argued the cause for the respondent.
A Mr. Theodore D, Parsons, Attorney General,

o ‘ ‘Attorney.

| ) - The opinion of the Court was delivered by
EASTWOOD, S. J. A, D.

*"%R In this appeal, the appellants contend that the proofs failed to
establish that the beverage sold to certain minors had sufficient alco-
holic content as to bring the sales within the proscribed regulation.

There were admittedly six minors who visited the premises owned
- and operated by the appellants. Each of the minors testified that on
the occasion in question, he ordered from, was served by and paid
Elwood Holmes, one of the licensees, for the "beer" they consumed. The
number of glasses of "beer" ordered, served, pald for and drunk ranged
from 3 to 10, and each minor testifled that he had: been served beer
at the appellants' tavern on prier occasions,

, In defense of the charge, Elwood Holmes testifled that he recog-
- nized the young men, that he knew they were mlnors; that he had not
served them beer, but on the contrary, had served them "7-Up", a non-
alcoholic _beverage.

: Tbe Regulation No. 20 alleged to have been violated provides:

"Rule 1, No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow,
. permit or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
“+  beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person under the age of
. twenty-one (21) years or to any person actually or apparently
intoxicated, or allow, permit or suffer the consumption of any
aleoholic beverage by any such person in or upon the licensed
premises. ,

S L EEN



oo R

S AR

PAGE 2 ;l ‘ % S f S ,rlgz | BULLETIN 1003

hélie content prohibited by the statute, that there was no competent

evideneé before the lirector that the appellants had served alcoholic
bevérages to-any of the- ‘six minors and, therefore@<the suspension of

license imposed as a punishment by the Director should be reversed

R. s’ 33:1—1, as amended mg P. L. 1953, ¢. 32, provides, inter
alia: T ﬁ@ , ' e T

(N '.'_"- '. /

, T”F0r~théfpurpése,ofi gé"chapter, the following words. and
terms .shall be deemed to:h@ve the meaning herein given to them::

* * - & * - = oo K

"b. 1Alecholic beverage. Any £luid ##* haVing an alco-
holic content of more than one-half of one.per centum (1/2 of
1%) by volumeg including aleohol, beer, lager beer, ale;
porter * % ¥ U , K :

And, R.'S. 33:1-1.1 further provides:

"In>any proceeding for any violation of this chapter * * %
any alcohol, beer, lager beer, ale, porter * % * ghall be-pre-=
sumed * * # {o contain more than one—half of one per cent of
alcohol by'volume

- As heretofore stated, the minors testified that they ordered
beer by the glass and that. in response to their orders Holmes served
them and received payment "There is an implieation that a purchaser
has received that whiech he has ordered and paid for. JState v. Marks,
65 N. J. L. 84, 87 (Sup. Ct 1900); Lewinsohn v. U. S., 278.Fed. U21,.
426 IC C. A. 7th 1921); 48 ¢. J. S "Intoxicating quuors”, sec.
371a, p. 548 and sec. 37lc, p. 559 2

We are of the opinion that in this day and age where through
the mediumsof radlo,, television, magazines, newspapers and other propa-
gandizing facilitieg, the public 1s introduced to the sensual experience
of the advertised article and, in particular, beer and other alcoholic
beverages, the listenlng, viewing and reading public become aware of
these products quite early in life. In addition, we would expect ‘that
the minors, in the matter sub judice, being normally subjected to the
aforementioned medliumsand having been frequenters of appellants' tavern
on.prilor.occasions and -being known to the bartender, were not unaware of
beer nor hampered in thelr ready recognition that the beverage received
was that advertised and generally known to be beer

The fact that "beer" is presumed to contain alcohol is not a nove
principle to the Courts of this State. ~ In the case of Murghz V. R
Montelair, 39 N. J. L. 673 (Sup. Ct. 1877), the issue was the alleged
violation of statute prohiblting sale of "ale, porter, beer or other. mal
or spirituous. ligquors as a beverage " without a: 1icense The Court
stated at Qage 675 v .

"The words 'ale, porter, beer,' when used in statutes rela-
‘tive to licenses, have no ‘'uncertain meaning.. Each means a certain
- liquor made from malt, containing a certain percentage:of alcohol.

"Had the-state of demand charged the sale of fwo glasses of
porter, it.woeuld hardly have been seriously argued that an asser-
tion that it was a malt or spirituous liquor, would have been
essential.  But 4t is -satd that beer may mean either a malt liquor
or an innecent ‘beverage, known as- spruce beer, small beer ginger

‘ beer, &c -

o "I think there is nothing in this, for even if the court can
Judiecially. recognize ‘the existence of the various distinctions
"in the quality of these beverages, yet the word 'beer', as here.
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used, has a well-defined signification. The words 'by night,’
in the Crimes Act, (sec.:93,) have no more a distinctly ascer-
tained meaning than either of these words, when used as here
in an act concerning licenses.

"As there is no need of specifying that 'by night' was meant
the portion of the natural light within the twilights, (State V.
Robinson, 6 Vroom 73,) so, in this instance, there is no need of
asserting that the word 'beer' meant what the word usually implies
when used 1n statutes to regulate the selllng of malt or sp1r1tu~
ous liquors. ..

Cf. 48 L. R. A., p. 309 (1912). Other jurisdictions hold to this view-
point. Williams V. State, 36 S. E. 24 839 (1946); State v, Schrader,

55 N, W. 2d 232 (1952); Barnes v, Commonwealth, 20& S W. 2d 601 (1347);
Bell v. State, 154 S, W. 2d 650 (19&1)

We flnd decisions holding that technlcal proof may be required
to establish the alOOhOlLC quantity of beer where there is evidence
that the beverage was "qualified beer'", i.e., spruce beer, small beer,
ginger beer, near beer and the like, but where there is no evidence
that the beverage 1s other than that generally known as "beer" the
courts have held the implied alcoholic character to be recognized and
Judicially noticeable. Berry v. United States, 275 Fed. 680 (C. C. A.
Tth, 1921) ("some sort of ligquid"); Keen v. United STafes, 11 Fed. 24
260 (C. C. A. 8th, 1926) ("nome brew beer"). As to the connotation of
beer in its unrestrlcted sense see Murphy v. Montclair, supra; 25 L.R.A,
Lh6; 48 L.R.A. 308; 5 Words and Phrases, Beer, 257; Black, Intoxicating
quuors, gsec. 17, page 19.

In addition, "In any proceeding for any violation of this chap-
ter ¥ * * any alcohol, beer, lager beer, ale, porter * # ¥ ghall be
presumed-¥ ¥ ¥ to contain more than one-half of one per cent of alcohol
by volume."- (R.S. 33:1-1.1), and possessing this character, the sale
of such beverage to minors would be in violation of Alcoholic Beverage
-Contrel regulations.

An interesting decision, and quite pertinent here, is that of
the Supreme Court . of Wisconsin in Briffitt v. State, 58 Wis. 39; 16
N. W. 39, 46 Am. Rep. 621 (Sup. Ct. 1883), stating:

"# % ¥ malt liquor, as ale or beer, was made and used as

a beverage before the time of Herodotus, and has continued to
be made and used all along down the ages, and in various coun-
tries, until the present time. At the present time we all know
that this malt liguor, under the generic name of 'beer', is made
and used in most European countries, and in our own, and is a
common -beverage. As long as laws for licensing the sale of

" intexicating liquors have existed, brandy, whisky, gin, rum, and
other alcoholic liguids have been held to be intoxicating liquors
per se; and why? Simply because 1t is within the common knowledge
and ordinary understanding that they are intoxicating liquors. By
this rule of common knowledge courts take judicial notice that
certain things are verities, without proof; ¥ % % If a witness on
the stand were asked whether whisky is intoxicating, he would be
apt to smile as at a joke, and an intelligent witness, when asked
the same question in relation to beer, might smile with equal
reasona

"# % % It is true, that to a limited extent, there are other
kinds -of beer, or of liquor called beer, such as small beer;
spruce beer, ginger beer, etec., but suech definitions are placed
as remote and special, and not primary or general. So 1t may be
said of other substances having a common name and meaning, such
as milk or tea. ¥ ¥ % When asked te take a drink of milk or a
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d 1ot be necessary to prove what is meant.
dry toé prove what is meant by a glass or
r is called for at the bar, in a
tender would know at once; from the\

that strong-beer -- a spirituous or
Aas wanted; and if any other kind was
be qualified and the particular kind

- beer or small beer, etc. When, there-.
ig. used in court by a witness, the court.
¢e that it means a-malt and an intoxi-
_meaning will beé a presumption of fact,

A word itself there will be prima
m.vor intoxicating 11quor that is

ficient evidence to suppoft the Director's
unlawfully had served the minors an alco-
,;hegRegulation :

[0 v, POMPTON LAKES.

ON APPEAL

Viy?for Respondent

nial’ of renewal: for the 1953 ?4 licénsin
> C H%for premises at- 4227 Ringwood Avenue,"

,_,r5the dismissal of'the appeal
g 4th ‘day-‘of - February,‘1954
rein ‘be~and ‘the ‘s ame 1s hereby 'dismisse

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
§ Director.
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Do RECAPITULATION OF AGTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIORS FROM JULY 1, 1953 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 195%
st QUarfer 2d wearter
ARFESTS: L Jutx, Auge, eo’r ch+., Nov., Vec. Totel
Total number of persons arrested | E 2
Licensees end employees Zg éfg 1;;
Bootleggers €3 T W7 105
ELZURESt: 4 ‘ -
Motor vehicles - cars 7 6. 13
) - trucks o 0 2
Stills - over 50 gallons i L - 3
) ~ 50 gallons or under 7 5 12
Aicohol - gallons 15:67 .50 5,17
Mash - gallons B, 258,00 1,400.00 26,659,040
Distilled clesholic Meverages - gallons U81.00 97.90 . 278.90°
¥ine - aal lons - 202‘79 262058 ]46‘)-:7
brexed malt alcoholic beversges - gallons 81,10 - 51.21 152,31
RETAIL LICENSEES: , - .
Premises inspected 5,306 3,079 6,385
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gavged . 1,8%0 25055 5,885
Botties gauged 26,310 39,577 75,687
Premises where violetigns were found 295 €39 ‘ 52
Violations found Ll % b
Type.of violations found: T .
Unquelified employees 237 308 545
"Reg. #3%8 sign not pnsted 19 20 2
Disposal permit necessary 15 © 18 3%
Other mercentile husiness 15 10 25
Prohibited signs 9 § 17
Gembling devices 3 i 7
Improper meer teos Wi L. 6 -
Promsble fronts 1 _0 B
Other vielations 140 118 258
STATE LICENSEES: : .
Premises inspected 2 Ly 73
License spplications investigated 50 36 .86
COMPLAINTS: a
Compleints essigned for investigetien 1,32 1,071 2,595
Investicotions completed 1,192 1,093 29285
Investigations pending (167; - 9% 93
L ABORATORY:
hralyses mede : 311 247 658
Refills (From licensed premises) - Bottles 3 o2 5
Bottles from unlicensed premises 72 9 164
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ‘ :
Griminal fingerprint identifications made (43 66 152
Persans fingerprinted fer mon-crimingl ourposes 765 540 1,305
identification contacts mede u/p'rher enf orcement agencies 701 L84 1,185
etor vehicle identifications vie N.J.Stete Police telety.e 12 11 25
DISCIPLIMARY PROCEEDINGS:
Ceses trensmitied ta municipel ities 33 31 6l
Vialations involved: .
Sele Yo minors 13 10 23
Sele during prohibited hours 12 15 27
Permitting hnstesses on premises 5 1 6
Permitting wookmuking on premises Z 2 il
Sale tn intoxicated persons z P4 )
Failure to affory view info premises during
prohiwited hours 1 3 Y
Permitting femeles at bar (local reg.) 1 1 2
Permitting brawls on premises 0 2 2
passessirg chilled beer (DL licenses) 1 J 1
Storage of f licensed premises 1 g 1
Sale to non-members by club A 1 2 1
Permitting lottery activity (pesl) 9 1 1
BoHlmg slooholic beverages for sale 0 l 1
fases instituted st Division 48 Lly* 92
Viclations involved: - ' .
zale to minors 16 \ Rt :“‘37
sale during promm‘rtu hour s 9 - 20
Permittirg immoral activity on premises L P I
Fraud end front 5 4 7
Sale elow minimum resgle orice 2 5 T
Permitting foul lenguzge on premises 3 3 '3
- rermitting hostesses on premises 3 5 6
Hislebeling Beer taus 2 b 6
Possessing illicit licuot 4 1 >
Permitting gembling (caros, dice) on premises 2 z L
Szle eutside scope of license I ¢ i

*Ircludes fwa cencellotion procu;ourg&|- licenses imprevicently

issued 1o elubs mot Bana Fide -




PAGE 67 ¢ 4 RULLETIN 1063

Ist werter 2d Quar?eb
July, Aug., Sept. Oct., Nov., “ecy Total
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cont'd) , . ~
Cases transmitted to municipalities (Cont'd)
Violations -involved: :
Permitting females et ber (locel reg.) 3 0 3
Hindering investization, 1 2 2
Scle to non-members hy clubs : ) 1 P4 2
Permitting lottery activity ﬁnumbers, punch benrcs, pocd gd 1 2 . 2
szle to intoxicated persons 2 0 2
Permitting slot machines on premises 1 1 -
Permitting boekmeking .on premises 1 1 2
Conducting business as & nuisance 0 2 2
Act or happening 1 ] 1
Permitting prostitutes en premises 1 Q. 1
Permitting brawls on premises 1 0 1
Employing ungualified persens 1 0 1
Unauthorizec transportation 1 0 1
Sale on Election Day 0 L 1
Improper advertising 0 1 1
Sel'r-permittee employed by retailer 2 1 - 1
Cases Wrought By municipalities on own lnlftofnve -
and reported to Division 25 iy 65
Vielations involved: . - \ »
Szle to minors : ) 12 18 0
Permitting brawls on premiscs 5 13 18
Sele durirg prohibited hours é 3 J
Permitting lettery activity on premtses 3 [ Y
Permitting beckmeking on premises 1 < ?
Cenducting business &s & nuisence a 0 <
Permittirg immsral activity on premises 0 < <
Permitting gambling (cards{ en premises 0 i }
Violation of specizl condition 9 ! ;
CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS instituted at Division 2 g ¢
Violations involved: ° - 1
Licensee nori-resident . ! 0 . 1
License issued in excess of DL limitetion 1 0
FEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: ) 20b
Totel rumber of hearings held 96 , . 1o e
hppecls _ 16 12 ;1
Disciplinary proceedlngs ‘ . ol %
Eligihility - . 19 28 &6
Seizures o i3 15 ‘8
Tex rovocetions ; 3 5 1
Orger 1o snow cause . 1 J b
fsplicetion for ticerse. b ! €
PERMITS 1SSutue . P o
Totel number of gerﬁfs 1ss0ed 9T Sa1s0 ?’fi?
Employment i e : 19 -3
Solicitors!? < 2,961 A e . ){ng
Dispossl of zlesholic Uev;ragtb . : 576 59 ”'l?f
Socizl effeirs . ‘ 1,365 1,99y €, 158
Sneciel wing 11‘6 byc9e 1,4:}5‘
Miscelleneous , Sk oooul BRTE
DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director,
Dated: January 12, 1954,
S s
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4. . ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JENUARY 1954

ARRESTS:

Totel number of oersans arrested = = = = & o o o L e 4 d e e o e e s e e a4 e e m e e e - - <7
Licensees and employees -~ - = - = « = - - - - 13
Bootlegwers = = = = = = = = = = - - - - L - & 17 S

SEIZURES:

Motor vehicles - Cers - - - - - = T T T T P

= trUCKS = = = = m e e e e e h e e e h o d h e e e e e e e e e e e - o
STiils - @ver 50 gallons = = = = = o 0 4 o 4 d Ll e e e f f s e m e o e e e e oo .-
acehol - gcllans _______________________________________
MESh = 22lI0ONS = = = = = = = = 4 e e e Ll e h e L h e e e e o s e e e e e e e e e =
Distilled elcohnlic bevereges - gellons - - = - = -~ - U
Wine ~ galions = = = ~ ~ = = = =« = = .. e e o e o A e T N S
Brewec melt clconclic beverages - gallons - - - = @ o = w0 w2 0 w0 o 4 . m - =

RETAIL LICENSEES:

Premises INSIBCTEQ = = = =vm = = = = = = 0 = o e e e e e e e m e e = e oo 1,010
premises where zlcoholic Devereges were LeUgfd = = =~ - = = = = = = - e . e - - bl
BOTH1eS GAULSG = = = = = = = = & = = & = m o o o e e e e ke e e m e m e e = — = o = 11,516
Premises where viclatiens were found = = = = - = = = o 4 4 v o h ol o oo o 70
Vielations Found = = = = = = c = & o o o o b b e et d e o f e f et e e e m e e e m e 107
Tyoe of vioiations found:

Unguelified employees - ~ - - = = = - = - 38 Ganlpling GEVICES = = = = = = = = = - = - 2

Rez. #38 sign not posted - = = = ~ = = « - 9 Uther mercantiic Business - - - -~ = - - 2

Pronibited Signs = = = = = = = = = = = =« & Impreper Beer Teps = = = = = = = = = = = 1

Dispesal oern11 necessery - - - - - - - - 4 Other violetions = = = = = = = = = = - e

STHTE LICENSEES:

Premises iNSPECTES = - = = = = = = = = 0 = e o f e m e e = e e e e m = == e = = e e = = - o 5
License epplicetions jnvestigeted - - - - - - B R . I T T T T 13

COMPLAINTS: ,

Complaints assigned far investigetion - - « « - - e - e e - - = be?
Investigations campleted = ~ = = - = = = = -~ ~ - T T T %289
Investigations pending = - = = = ~ = =~ - - T T T 125

LABORATORY:

Analyses made = = - = = = = = = = = - ~ - T T 135
Rettles from unlicensec premises = = = = e = m o e = et e =2 = e m e = m e = - - - - = 4]
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminel fingerprint identifications made = = = = = = = = = = = 0 o o v o 0 v = = o = - - - - - 29
rersons fingerprinted for non-Ccrimingl DUrPoSES = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = & - = = = = = = = = - 118
Identification contacts made with ether enforcement GEoNCIES = = = = = = = = = & = = = = = = = - 129
Moter vehicle identif ications vie No J. Stete Police T:ILType ----------------- 9

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

Ceses trensmitted to municipal ities = = = =~ = = = = = = = = = = = &~ o = = & & = o= .- - 11
Vigletions involved:

Sele during prohibited hours = - - - - - - 5

Sgle to minors = - = = = = = = = - --=-3

Serving women at 2 her (locel reg.) - - -2 ,

Permitting hosfcs:es on Srenises - - - - - 1 )
Cases instituted ot DIVISIiON = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o = = = = = = o I 22

Permitting immoral ectivity on uremises -~ | Sale sutside scepe of license - - - - - 1

Fraud end front - = = ~ = = = = = « w = = i Mislebeli cer teps 1

o,ie curing prehibited hours - = - = - - - % Hincering investi; 1

raitting hostesses on premises - - - - - 3 Peritting Pookmaking on sremises - - - |

Sal& below minimum reszle price .- - - = - ¢ Possessiné iliicit Liguer -~ - = = = ~ = i

Sale 1o 1Minors ~ « = = = = = = = = = = - - 2 Failure 1o File netice of chznge in

Unzuthor i zed frcnqporfafion ------- ¢ “oyxlcvflﬂn ———————————— 1

Serving women at @ bar (local reg.) - - -1 Conductin. su ;:ﬂb:: es g nuisence - - - 1

Enploying Female oarfender (ceal reg.) - | Lnguetified e 5 i

Perritting Foul lenguzge on oremises - ~ - ] Permi?fing lat (rygac%ivddy {numbers) { _
Ceses brought by municipslities on own initiztive =nd reparfod fo Vivision -« = = = - = = - - = - 1%

violztions involved: :

Sele to miNGES = = = = = = = = = = =« = - - 11 Permitting boskmaking on oremises - - - 1

Sele curing prehibited hours - = = - - - - 5 Serving women et o bar (locel reg.) - - 1

Permitting brewl on premises - = - - - - - & uncuelificd eiployees « = = = = = = = = H

FEARINGS HELD AT CIVISION: ‘ N

Totel rumber of heerinos neld -~ = = = = = = = = = = = R T 22
Appeals - - - - - - e e e e el - 19 ~
Uiscinlinery areceecings = - = - = = = - — - 1z SClZures = = = = = = = = = = = = = - =~ i
Eligibitity - - - -~ -~ B : foplications for license = = = = = = - = ]

PERMITS 1S8ULD: ;
Total nurber of o U T T - b
barployment -~ = = = =« = = = = - = - - - - -~ 9% Seciul offo
eliciterst - - - - - - - B T 59 Sogcivl lxn - ) R
Uicgeqst of sloonciic bevirs I 7 j MISCellile@s -~ = = = = - = = = = = = 199

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
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5, DISCIPLINARY PR@CEEEI
sopus AND STORLES}~‘M

jEE IMMORAL ACTIVITIEb (IEDECENT
WARNING LICENSE ”“TPﬁ‘UED ﬁO?

oy 4 Abruz'eﬁe “Eiq Attovney Cfor
LT e ~." Defendant - llCEﬂqu SRR
rose qu-w appearlng.xor D1V1C10n of AlCOh01luf‘ ?“'u

L s {; zzzz R Beverage Control

BY. THE DIRECT@RG;‘V;‘ii_;Q*Q' R

The dePendQAUf pleaoed nOu gullty to tpe followznf eﬂaﬁ;:Qinﬁ

- On Frkaav a ght Aakwct 2&,,1953 and early Setaroﬁv»mornLnC;
J;Augu - 22 '953 ané on Friday nﬂghc,‘Au*uﬂt 28, 1953:@nd eariy: m~
.;Saﬁuryag morning, Auvgust 29, 1953, you allowed, perm-t%eé and-
guffered lewdness-and immoral activity ‘1n ang upon FOur Llcensed
premlﬁe » in that male. enoertalnef$ ‘sang songs ;- PGCLt@O sﬁorweo
and uttered words and ohrases having lewd, 1asc1v;ouL ;noaoent,-
-Llltnv,~als;u<t1nf and -suzgestive import and meah11»= VLOi&”
'thﬁ of Rule 5 of State Reéulaolons N@ dO L e

_An ABC agent - Leqtlfleu that at lO OO on Auwuqt 21 1953, e
and another agent visited defendant’'s 1lcenued orem’e &3 that, there wer
eighty or ninety patrons, mostlytcouples, in the prem*ues,{x a2t .at i
10:30 p:m. two brothers (1dent1fie & William and Thomas: NcFauoen)
played mu51ca1 instPuments:, sang: sohoh, and recited stories’ that durin
the course of. their performance each’used the words "biteh" anﬁ.”bastar‘
and told double-entendre storﬁeq connotlng ‘sexual actiV1tles (the reci-
taticn of the storles and repesition-of the songs would - %erve 10 uueful
purpose, although it may -bess ald. that they were unqueqtlongoly‘gubéec-
tLve),-that e and hlS‘fellOW agent left. tﬂe premisesiat: 12030‘a~m ‘
August 22, '1953. The ABC aﬁeﬂt further” te:t’fieé thet he énd the . uame
agent, mho had acromoanﬂeﬂ Wi on the prevlouu Vlvlt the»waex be;ope,
entered .the defendant’s premlqes ‘at 10345 p. m . on-August 284719537 that
when they Walked into the premises the McFadden brotheru, aforementlonec
were - in the process of entert alnlnb the patrqns, that. they oanu_songs ar
recited various stories and sayings: having relationship o sefiual act1v1
ties; that Thomas - McFadden .used® the ‘words "bBitch' and’ "G D———'yon”
several occasions; that Thomas McFadden changed the words of part of an
old-time’ song,‘subqtltutlng words which gave the SOﬁé an’ Lﬁdecenb mean-
ing; that at-1:0% a.m , August 29,'1953, the agencs 1denuif1ea them*u:
selves to Thomas McFadden (president of defendant corporate-licensee)
who called over his ‘brother. Willlam, that Ghe 1atter qtate\, that the,ff'
material used in the show was. acé¢umulated by him over a ‘period’ of. thlrtg
years in show - ousinesc and admltted that tne SOH%S were risque and had
double meanln@s.u.~; B R e S e

It was stlpulated by the attorneyq for'the respectlve oartle ,tha
if the other ABC agent, who had: accompanled ‘the agent who testified oo
herein” to defenoant's 110ensed premises on the ocecasions: in queqtlon, L
were called to testlfy, hig testlmony would be q1m11ar to- that of Hisc
colleague. S . A o AN , . ST
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. ... William McFadden testlfled that some of the material that he and
his brother Thomab used. Was plcked uo through the years from other{:;
entertainers On cross-examination he admitted that some of the
expreSsions could "in‘a slang way" be interpreted to mean an act of
sexual intercourse. o :

Thomas McFadden corroborated in substance the testimony of his

brother William. BN

After consideration of all the testimony, I am convinced that thEFt
agent's testimony truly represented the suggestive and off-color nature
of the songs and stories, respectively, used by both Thomas and William
McFadden during their performances at the times in question Sueh

"shows" and conduct have no -place on 1icensed premises. iw,ts‘v;,gbf

Ordinarily, When there is no past record,. the suspen51on of the"
license for a violation of the type now under con81deration would be:
fifteen days. Re 8. E. W., Inc., Bulletin 891, Item 5. However,
defendant was advised by letter; dated November 30, 1949, -that agents
of this Division, while making an ‘undercover check of defendant's .

- licensed premises, witnessed a team of two men, billed and introduced . ,
as the ”McFadden Boys, Bill & Tom," perform, and that many of the. ”side,»
remarks" uttered by the saild performers 'went well beyond any humor and
bordered dangerously close to belng classified as smutty At that
time defendant was warned to "clean up the entertalnment. Although
the licensee, in a writing signed by Thomas L. McFadden, as president,
promised to dispense with objectlonable material in the show, it is now
apparent that such promlse was dellberately broken.

s L

Defendant has a prior adgudlcated record Effective January 16
1950, its license was suspended by the local issuing authority for ten A
days, as-the. result of its plea of non vult to the sale .of alecoholiec  * -
‘beverages to a minor. Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend
defendant's. license for a perlod of twenty—flve days S

Accordlngly, 1t is, on this 2nd day of February, 1954

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C-853, 1ssued by
the Mun1c1pa1 Boarad of Alcohollc Beverage Control of the City of Newark : -
. to McFadden's Lounge, Ine.;.88: 94 Halstead Street, Newairk, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a period of- twenty- flve (25) days, com-
- menecing at 7:00 a. m. February 9, 1954 and terminatlng at 7?00 a. m.
;March 6, 1954 L T : . A .

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA fn‘
‘ Director. .

.......
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6. * DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES‘AT]LESS THAN
PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - HINDERING
INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disoipllnary )
Proceedings against

ISIDOR KIEIN )
302 Mulberry Street & )
2 Mulberry Place .- ' B ‘ CONCLUSIONS
Newark 5, N. J., = - - ) AND ORDER
)
)

" Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-=
tion License C-=131; issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control:of the City of
Newark. o , )
Isidor Klein, Defendant=1icensee, Pro Se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for D1v181on of Alcohollc
. Beverage Control.

. BY THE DIRECTOR° '
Defendant haS pleaded non vult to the following charges;_'

"1. on. December 28, 1953, you sold at retail two 4/5 quart[
‘bottles of Seagram's. Seven Crown Blended Whiskey and one 4/5°
quart bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, alcoholic
beverages, at less than the aggregate of theilr prices listed
in the then currently effective Minimum Resale Price List i
published by the Director of the Division of Alcoholie Bever- :

. age Control; in v1olation of Rule 5 of State Regulatlons No.

30..

"2, On the occasion aforesaid while an inspector and an
I investigator of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
: of the Department of Law and Public Safety were conducting
an investigation, inspection and examination at your licensed
premises, you falled to facilitate and hindered and delayed
and caused the hindrance and delay of such investigation,
inspection and examination; in violation of R.S. 33:1-35."

The file herein discloses that on December 28, 1953 two ABC agent

-visited the defendant's licensed premises. One of the agents ordered
"two 4/5 quart bottles of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey" and

"one 4/5 quart bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey. " The agent
asked the defendant the price of the three bottles of whiskey and the
agent was told $13.47. He then asked the defendant if that was the

best he could do and, when advised by defendant that it was, the agent
left the premises by the front door. The defendant, after leaving the
premises by way of the side door, intercepted the agent on the street
and suggested that if he returned in a little while, he could have the
whiskey previously ordered for $13.00. The other agent in the meantime
left defendant's premises. The agent, who had ordered the whiskey afore-
mentioned, returned a short time thereafter and purchased "two 4/5 quart
bottles of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey'" and "one 4/5 quart
bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey" for which he paid defendant
$13.00. The listed minimum resale price of the three items in question,
effective October 1, 1953, was $13.47. The agent then left the defend-
ant's premises and met his fellow agent. Both returned to the premises
and made known their identity to the defendant. One of the agents asked
the defendant to show him the copy of his liquor application and was toldé
to "get it yourself." The agent then requested the defendant to permit
him to inspect the cash register but this request was refused. The agent
asked defendant to produce the minimum resale price book ¥t again the
request was met with a refusal on the part of defendant. The agent
stated to defendant that the matter would be reported to the Director, at
which time the defendant exclaimed, "I don't give a damn what you do. Goc
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ahead and close the plaee wup. The‘defendant, when asked, declined to
make a written statement with reference to the matter.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum penalty
imposed for a violation of the kind set forth in €harge 1) is a suspen-
sion for a period of ten days, Re Johnson, Bulletin 0997, Item 12. I shall
suspend defendant's license for an additional period of fifteen days
because of the violation set forth in Charge {2), Re Kaplan & Paszun,
Bulletin 955, Item 3. Five days will be remitted For tne plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1954

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C- 131, 1ssued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark
to Isidor Klein, 302 Mulberry Street & 2 Mulberry Place, Newark, be and
the same 1is hereby qubpenaed for a period of twenty {(20) days, commencing
at ﬁ :00 a.m. February 9, 1954, and ‘terminating at 2:00 a.m. March 1,

195

DOMINIG A, GAVICCHIA
Director.

DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS -~ MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR

3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA. <

In the Matter of Disciplinéry

Proceedings against
M}pHAEL PAPP & ELIZABETH PAPP .
T/a PARADISE
301 Union Street CONCLUS IONS

AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C—lS%, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City
of Trenton.

o ——— i — — A € 0 0 W O o e - e ey D

)
)
)
Trentonle, N. J.; )
)
)

Michael Papp and Elizabeth Papp, licensees pro se.
Dav1d S, Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholie Beverage
} Coentrol.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendants have pleaded gullty to a charge alleging that they
allowed a mislabeled beer tap on their licencsed premises in vielation
of Rule 26 of State Regulations No. 20.

: The file herein discloses that on January 8, 1954, durimg the
course of a routine inspection, an ABC agent feund a barrel of Rubsam &
Horrm%nn Crown beer connected to a tap which bore the name "Sunshine
Beer.

.. Defendants have no prior record. I shall suspend defendants’
license for three days, the minimum suspension imposed for a violation of
this chanacter One day will be remitted for the plea entered herein,
1eav1ngia net suspension of two days. Re“??TEhTE' Bulletin 983““T%em 6.

- Accoralngly; it 15, on this 2nd day @f February, 1954,

-/ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 188, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Michael Papp & -
Elizabeth Papp, t/a Paradise, for premises 301 Union Street, Trenten, be
and ‘the same 1s hereby suspended for two (2) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.
February 8, 1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. February 10, 1954,

DOMINEEC A, CAVICCHIA
Director,
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF BEVERAGES TQ WOMEN AT BAR IN
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS.

In the Matter of Di301p11nary
Proceedlngs against

)
LOU-MAR CAFE (a Corp ) o ), : e
T/ LOU-MAR CAFE S ) | CONCLUSIONS
14 Jersey Avenue ’ AND ORDER . .
New Brunswick, N, J., ) ;
)
)

#Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License.C-83, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the Clty

of New Brunswick. : :

Heston N Potts, Esq 5 Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

Edwara F Ambrose, nsq 5 appearlng for Division of Alecoholic
Beverage Contrel. ‘

BY PHE DIRECTOR3
Defendant'has pleaded honvvult‘to the fbllowing charge:

"On December 10 and 11, 1953, and on divers days prior thereto,
-women were served with alecoholiec or otheér beverages dlreetly
over and drank at a bar in and upen your licensed premises;

in violation of Section 26 of an Ordinance adopted by the
Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswieck on
Fezruary T, 1939, as amended by Ordinance adopted September 1
1942

Section 26 of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Commis-
sioners of the City of New Brunswick on February 7., 1939, provides:

"No woman shall be served with alcoholie, or other beverages,
.directly over, or drink at, any bar.

The file herein discloses that defendant's licensed premises:

has two bars, hereinafter designated as "Bar A" and "Bar B." '"Bar A"
has beer taps and behind this structure there is a back bar. "Bar B"
has no beer taps and behind this structure there is no back bar. On
December 10, 1953, ABC agents observed a bartender serve a glass of
beer to a female who was seated at "Bar B" but the agents did not -iden-
tify themselves, On December 11, 1953, the same agents observed a
bartender serve a highball, consisting of ginger ale and Seagram's 7 .
Crown whiskey, to a female seated at "Bar B." The agents identified
themselves to the bartender, Louils Toth, President of defendant corpora-
~tion. Mr. Toth admitted the service, but stated that he believed "Bar
'B" was not a bar because it was separated by a small open space from
"Bar A." It is clear that "Bar B" is a bar within the meaning of this
term as used in the ordinance. See Re Blue Mirror Inn, Inc., Bulletin
961, Item 5; Re Eskridge, Bulletin 90K, Item O. ‘ :

Defendant has no prilor adjudicated record. Under all the cir-
cumstances, including the plea entered herein, I shall suspend defend-
ant's. 1lcense for a period of five-days. . Re Farrell, Bulletin 992,
Item 5. ' -

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of January, 195k,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcense C-83, issued by
‘the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Lou-Mer Cafe
(A Corp.), t/a Lou-Mar Cafe, for premises 14 Jersey Avenue, New '
Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m. February 8 1954 and terminating at 2:00 a.m.
February 13, 1954.

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHTA
Director.
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9. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS - LICENSE
?EEVIOHSLY SUSPENDED BY DIRECTOR - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

Auto. Susp. #96
In the Matter of Petition by

)
MICHAEL SICKLE & MARY SICKIE )
T/a SICKLE'S BAR & ORILL ,
North Side Valley Road ' ) , ON PETITION
)
)
)

Passaic Township ‘ ' IDER
PO, Stirling. N. 7., CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

To Lift the Automatic Suspension

of Plenary Retail Consumption License
C-5 issued by the Township Committee
of” the Township of Passaic.

D o ame e W0 T e S o ey WO e D e L O D G O I RO Mo TN o D o ) G TR M e e D S G0

Abe P. Friedman, Esg., Attorney for Petitioners.
BY THE DIRECTOR:

It appears from a verified petition filed herein that on February 5,
1954, Mary Sickle {one of the petitioners herein) received a six-months'
suspended sentence and was placed on probation for one year by a Judge of
the County Court of Morris County after she had pleaded non vult to a
charge alleging that she had sold alcoholic beverages to minors in viola-
tion of R. S. 33:1-77.

The conviction in the criminal proceedings has resulted in the auto-
matic suspension of the license held by petitioners for the balance of its
term. R. S. 33:1-31.1. The petition herein prays that the automatic sus-
pension of the license may be lifted.

- It appears from the records of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control that by order dated June 23, 1953, I suspended petitioners'
license for a net period of thirty days after they had pleaded non vult
in diseiplinary proceedings to a charge alleging that they had sold and
permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to minors and has also pleaded
non vult to another dissimilar charge. Sald suspension was effective from
2:00 a.m. June 29, 1953, to 2:00 a.m. July 29, 1953, See Re Sickle,
Bulletin 977, Item 6

The charge in the criminal proceeding and the charge in the disci-
plinary proceedings which allege the sale of alecoholic beverages to minors
were based upon the same facts. The case concerns the sale of alcoholic
beverages to five minors, three of whom were 18 years of age and two of
whom were 17 years of age.

The suspension heretofore imposed by me is adequate under the cir-
cumstances of the case. Hence the relief sought will be granted.

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 1954,

ORDERED that the automatic suspen81on of License C~- 5, now held by
Michael Sickle & Mary Sickle, t/a Sickle's Bar & Grill, for premises on
North side Valley Road, Passaic Township, be and the same is hereby
lifted and said llcense is hereby restored to full force and operation,
effective immedlately

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NLNORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
- 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
JOSEPH CARPEL
T/a BRANCH BROOK BAR & GRILL ) e
CONCLUSIONS

)

)

)

13 Washington Avenue \
AND ORDER

~Belleville, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C=13, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the Town

of Bellevilleg )

____________________________________ .

Joseph Carpel, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholle Beverage
Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

"On Friday night, January 22, 1954, you sold, served and deliv-
ered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and
delivery of alcocholic beverages, directly or indirectly, at

your licensed premises to Louis =--, U. S. Navy and Anthony =--,
persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, and allowed, per-
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by
such persons in and upen your licensed premises; in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20."

The file herein discloses that three ABC agents were in defend-
ant's licensed premises on the evening of Friday, January 22, 1954. At
about 11:30 p.m. the agents observed defendant-licensee as he served a
glass of beer to Louls ===, 19 years of age, and a drink of vodka and
ginger ale to Anthony =---, 19 years of age. After the minors paid the
bartender and consumed part of theilr drinks, the agents identified them-
selves to the minors and the licensee, .Each minor told the agents that
he had previously purchased and consumed two similar drinks on the
evening in guestion,

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend defend
ant's license for a period of ten days. Five days will be remitted for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days.

Re Schwaebische Alb, Bulletin 995, Item 8.

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of February, 1954,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Belleville to Joseph Carpel,
t/é Branch Brook Bar & Grill, for premises 13 Washington Avenue, Belle-
ville, be and the same is hereby suspended for five %5) days, commencing
at 2:00 a.m. February 15, 1954, and termlnatlng at 2: OO a.m. February 20

1954

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director.
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.1.  CANCELLATICN PROCEEDINGS - NON-RESIDENTS OF NEW JERSEY - ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE DISCHARGED UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES CF ‘CASE,

In the Matter of Cancellation )
Proceeaings against

LOUIS H. COPELEY & MADELEINE

COPELEY )
T/a MONTANA. FARM
Mt . Benevolence-Egypt Road _ CONCLUS IONS

Hampton Township - AND ORDER

P.0. R.D. 2,.Newton; N, J.,

)
A )
Holders of Plenary Retall Consump-=-
tion License C-10, issued by the )
Township Committee of the Township
of Hampton. : )

B R e e

George H. Skolsky, Esq., Attorney for Louis H. Copeley and Madeleine
Copeley.

Vito A. Concilio, Esq., Attorney for Township of Hampton.

James E, Quinn, Esq., Attorney for Marion McKeown and Charles McKeown.

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

\

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Notice was served upon Louis H. Copeley and Madeleine Copeley,
t/a Montana Farm, to show cause why License C-10, issued to them by the
Township Committee of the Township of Hampton, should not be cancelled
and declared null and void on the ground that such license was improvi-
dently issued to non-residents of New Jersey, in violation of R.

33:1-25. N : ‘ . B

The following facts appear from the file herein and from the evi-
dence taken on the return day of the order to show cause. On May 2, 1953,
Louis H. Copeley and Madeleine Copeley, his wife, who then resided at
259 West 11th Street, New York City, purchased the property known as
Montana Farm from Peter Montana and Marie Montana, his wife, with the
intention of using it eventually as a residence. During the course of
negotiations for the purchase of this property the Copeleys had learned
that Emil Montana, a brother of Peter Montana, held a plenary retail con-
sumption license covering sald premises and that 1t would be necessary
for them to arrange to take over the license if they desired to buy the
property. When the interested parties agreed to this arrangement, Emil
Montana agreed to consent to the transfer of the license which he then
held. Accordingly, on June 9, 1953, Louls H. Copeley and Madeleine
Copeley duly filed with the Township Committee an application for the
transfer of the license, and disclosed therein that they were not actual
and bona fide residents of the State of New Jersey. Nevertheless the
Township Committee transferred the license to them and thereafter renewed
the license in their names for the present licensing year. The Copeleys
did not conduct any alcoholic beverage activity under the license,

It further appears that during the pendency of these proceedings
Marion McKeown and Charles McKeown, her husband, filed with the Township
Committee of the Township of Hampton an application to transfer the
license to them. At the hearing Marion McKeown testified that she and
her husband have resided in Hampton Township for thirty-seven years; that
her husband presently operates a restaurant elsewhere, and that they
intend to operate a restaurant at the premises in question if and when
the transfer of the license is. granted.
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. ‘'No quéstion of a false statement is involved in this proeceeding
because Louls H. Copeley and Madeleine Copeley disclosed in the appli-
cation for transfer and the application for rénewal that they were not
residents of the State of New Jersey. Admittedly they were not qualil-
fied to hold a license at the time the applications were filed, but I
do not believe that they should be penalized because of a mistake made
by the Township Committee in transferring the license to them and
thereafter renewing sald license. Furthermore, the testimony adduced
at the hearing indicates that the Copeleys have correctively and suf-
fieiently acquired New Jersey residence under R. S. 33:1-25. Under
all the circumstances of this case I shall discharge the order to show
cause. Investigation, dehors the record proper, reveals that the Town-
ship Committee has not acted on the McKeown application and that no fee
was deposited in connection therewith. Of course the Committee is
without jurisdiction to grant transfer of the license unless and until
the application shall have been completed in keeping with the person-
to-person and place-to-place transfer requirements of R. S. 33:1-26,
Paragraphs 4 and 3.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1lst day of February, 1954,

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein be and the same is
hereby discharged.

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director.

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Francini Wine Company
222 Broome Street
Newark, N. J.
Application filed February 25, 1954 for Plenary Winery License.

John Van Bueren

East Side New Jersey Avenue between Davis and Burk Avenues

Wildwood, N. J.
Applicatlon filed February 25, 1954 for transfer of State Beverage
Distributor's License SBD-44 from Packman Brothers, Inc., 310-316
N. Indiana Avenue, Atlantic City, N. J.

William Howe Davis
Director.

New Jersey State Librery



